20

Longitude

z
 [
k
m

]

Detrainment

0 100 200 300

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

g
/m

2
/s

0

5

10

15

20

Longitude

z
 [
k
m

]

Cloud liquid (grid box mean)

0 100 200 300

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

[g
/k

g
]

0

0.05

0.1

0.15

0.2

Some fairly large differences between analyses!

Intro Model Results Conclusions

Source region of stratospheric air at 800 hPa

Convection No convection

In
te

ri
m

  60
o
W   0

o
   60

o
E  120

o
E  180

o
W  120

o
W   60

o
W

  36
o
S

  18
o
S

   0
o

  18
o
N

  36
o
N

Longitude

L
a

ti
tu

d
e

Density 800 hPa

  60
o
W   0

o
   60

o
E  120

o
E  180

o
W  120

o
W   60

o
W

  20
o
S

  10
o
S

   0
o

  10
o
N

  20
o
N

Longitude

L
a

ti
tu

d
e

Density 800 hPa

Density of all trajectory points at 800 hPa

Intro Model Results Conclusions

Next plots:

Means over all trajectory points (as function of z)

NOTE: NO OBSERVED PROFILES. Air determined to go
into stratosphere is only tiny fraction of all air in troposphere

Thin: Average including interpolated values if trajectory has
no value in height bin

Thick: Without interpolated values

Intro Model Results Conclusions

Mean SO2: Sensitivity to H2O2

0 20 40 60 80 100
10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

SO2 LCP   (REF): 24.4 ppt

SO2 LCP  (MORE): 21.9 ppt

SO2 LCP  (LESS): 28.1 ppt

SO2 [ppt]

z
 [
k
m

]

ATLAS
ATLAS (more H2O2)
ATLAS (less H2O2)
GEOS−Chem

– 50% H2O2 (blue)
+50% H2O2 (red)

0 50 100 150
0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

20

SO2 [ppt]

z
 [

k
m

]

ATLAS
ATLAS (more H2O2)
ATLAS (less H2O2)
GEOS−Chem

Intro Model Results Conclusions

Mean SO2: Sensitivity to cloud water

0 20 40 60 80 100
10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

SO2 LCP   (REF): 24.4 ppt

SO2 LCP  (MORE): 23.5 ppt

SO2 LCP  (LESS): 26.3 ppt

SO2 LCP   (NO): 34.9 ppt

SO2 [ppt]

z
 [
k
m

]

ATLAS
ATLAS (more cloud water)
ATLAS (less cloud water)
ATLAS (no cloud water)
GEOS−Chem

No cld water (cyan)
– 50% cld water (blue)
+50% cld water (red)

0 50 100 150
0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

20

SO2 [ppt]

z
 [

k
m

]

ATLAS
ATLAS (more cloud water)
ATLAS (less cloud water)
ATLAS (no cloud water)
GEOS−Chem

Intro Model Results Conclusions

Mean SO2: Sensitivity to pH

0 20 40 60 80 100
10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

SO2 LCP   (REF): 24.4 ppt

SO2 LCP  (MORE):  9.3 ppt

SO2 LCP  (LESS): 24.8 ppt

SO2 [ppt]

z
 [
k
m

]

ATLAS
ATLAS (more pH)
ATLAS (less pH)
GEOS−Chem

pH 4.5 (black)
pH 3 (blue)
pH 7 (red)

0 50 100 150
0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

20

SO2 [ppt]

z
 [

k
m

]

ATLAS
ATLAS (more pH)
ATLAS (less pH)
GEOS−Chem

Intro Model Results Conclusions

Mean SO2: Sensitivity to DMS

0 20 40 60 80 100
10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

SO2 LCP   (REF): 24.4 ppt

SO2 LCP (NODMS): 13.9 ppt

SO2 [ppt]

z
 [
k
m

]

ATLAS (with DMS)
ATLAS (without DMS)
GEOS−Chem

0 50 100 150
0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

20

SO2 [ppt]

z
 [

k
m

]

ATLAS (with DMS)
ATLAS (without DMS)
GEOS−Chem

Intro Model Results Conclusions

Mean SO2: Sensitivity to OH

0 20 40 60 80 100
10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

SO2 LCP   (REF): 24.4 ppt

SO2 LCP  (MORE): 19.3 ppt

SO2 LCP  (LESS): 34.2 ppt

SO2 [ppt]

z
 [
k
m

]

ATLAS
ATLAS (more OH)
ATLAS (less OH)
GEOS−Chem

– 50% OH (blue)
+50% OH (red)

0 50 100 150
0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

20

SO2 [ppt]

z
 [

k
m

]

ATLAS
ATLAS (more OH)
ATLAS (less OH)
GEOS−Chem

Intro Model Results Conclusions

Mean DMS: Sensitivity to OH

0 5 10 15 20 25
0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

20

DMS [ppt]

z
 [

k
m

]

ATLAS
ATLAS (more OH)
ATLAS (less OH)
GEOS−Chem

– 50% OH (blue)
+50% OH (red)

Intro Model Results Conclusions

Altitudes in which SO2 at LCP was produced by DMS

0 1 2 3 4
0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

Init   (scaled to LCP value): 13.9 ppt

From DMS (scaled to LCP value): 10.5 ppt

SO2 [ppt/km]

z
 [
k
m

]

Intro Model Results Conclusions

Comparison to POSIDON measurements

NASA POSIDON campaign WB-57F flights in October 2016 (courtesy of A. Rollins)

Intro Model Results Conclusions

Conclusions

SO2 values at tropical tropopause (16–17 km) about 10–30
ppt according to our runs.

Large difference between our reference run and full
GEOS-Chem CTM due to different transport schemes
(Eulerian vs. Lagrangian) and ???

Modelled SO2 compares relatively well to MIPAS SO2